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CORRECTING MAINE HOUSING AUTHORITIES ACT 
PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 

19 
CHAP. 469 

'The holders of certificates of ~ guaranty capital shall not receive dividends 
in excess of 7% in anyone year and in no case unless such dividends are 
properly earned after providing for all expenses, losses, reserves and liabilities 
then incurred. +fl.e HoIaefs 6'f ~ eeFtifieRtes 6'f gllB:fR1'1ty ~ ~ ~ 
~~~.' . 

Effective Muy 11, 1966 

Chapter 468 

AN ACT Exempting Municipalities from Financial Responsibility for 
Medical Care in Aid to Dependent Children. 

Be .it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 22, § 3750, amended. The first sentence of section 3750 of Title 22 

of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'The State shall recover from the municipality in which the child so aided has 
legal settlement 18% of the amount expended for aid to each dependent child, 
wffi.efi. except for the amount expended for, or the portion of the grant pro­
viding for, medical or remedial care or related services. The amounts so 
recovered shall be credited to the regular legislative appropriation for aid to 
dependent children.' 

Effective Muy 11, 1966 

Chapter 469 

AN ACT to Correct an Error and Inconsistency in the Maine Housing 
Authorities Act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 30, § 4656, amended. Section 4656 of Title 30 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 4656. Eminent domain 

An authority shall have the right to acquire by the exercise of the power of 
eminent domain any real property which it may deem necessary for its purposes 
under this subchapter after the adoption by it of a resolution declaring that the 
acquisition of the real property described therein is necessary for such purposes . 
.Ant RtttHOfity fttftJ' eJrefeise tfte ~ 6'f em:i1'1e1'1t aOffiRi1'1 ffi tfte m:B:1'11'1ef t'ffl­
~ ffi ++He ~, eHB:t'tef 2!~ €H' tt ~ eJfefeise tfte ~ 6'f emi1'1e1'1t aomRi1'1 
ffi tfte ffiR1'11'1ef t'foviaea ~ ftl'lJ' e#rer B:t't'lieRBle StRttttOfY t'fO". isio1'1s ffl.y -tHe 
eJfefeise 6'f tfte ~ 6'f effii1'1e1'1t aoffiolti-ft. An authority shall exercise the 
power of eminent domain in the manner provided in Title 30, section 4807, as 
amended from time to time, but references in section 4807 to an urban renewal 
project and a renewal project area and the like shall be inapplicable.' 



20 REVISING ME. INDUSTRIAL BLDG. AUTHORITY LAW 

CHAP. 471 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 

Sec. 2. Application. Nothing in this Act shall be construed as invalidating 
any exercise of the power of eminent domain under Title 30, section 4656, as it 
existed prior to the effective date of this Act, and all proceedings for the exer­
cise of the power of eminent domain which were instituted prior to the effective 
date of this Act shall be valid and may, at the election of the authority, be pur­
sued to their conclusion under section 4656 as it existed prior to the effective date 
of this Act. 

Effective Muy 11, 1966 

Chapter 470 

AN ACT to Authorize the Department of Health and Welfare to Collect 
Fees for Services. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 22, § 9, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new section 9, to read as follows: 

'§ 9. Fees for services 

The department is authorized to charge reasonable fees for any services 
provided under this Title if, in the opinion of the commissioner, the recipient of 
such services has sufficient resources to pay for same. Any fees thus received 
shall constitute a permanent fund for use by the department as special revenue 
income and shall be used to defray the expenses of the services charged for and 
shall not become a part of the General Fund.' 

Effective Muy 11, 1966 

Chapter 471 

AN ACT to Revise the Maine Industrial Building Authority Law. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 10, § 703, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection 1 of section 703 of 
Title IO of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 142 of the 
public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 

'I. Cost of project. "Cost of project" shall mean the cost or fair market 
value of real estate improvements, lands, new machinery and equipment includ­
ing installation thereof, used machinery and equipment, property rights, ease­
ment, franchises, financing charges, interest, engineering and legal services, 
plans, specifications, surveys, cost estimates, studies and other expenses as may 
be necessary or incident to the development, construction, financing and placing 
in operation of an industrial project.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 703, sub-§ 3, TI A, amended. Paragraph A of subsec­
tion 3 of section 703 of Title IO of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as 
follows: 


